

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2016

MARION WILSON,

Petitioner,

-v-

WARDEN,
Georgia Diagnostic Prison,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

“My prediction is that the Supreme Court will decide the issue differently than the en banc majority and hold that the presumption in [*Ylst v. Nunnemaker*], governs.”
– *Wilson v. Warden*, 834 F.3d 1227, 1242 (11th Cir. 2016) (Jordan, J., dissenting).

David J. Harth
PERKINS COIE LLP
1 East Main Street, Suite 201
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Telephone: 608-663-7460
Facsimile: 608-663-7499

Mark E. Olive (Ga. 551680)
320 West Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: 850-224-0004
Facsimile: 850-224-3331

Brian Kammer (Ga. 406322)*
Marcia A. Widder (Ga. 643407)
303 Elizabeth Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30307
Telephone: 404-222-9202
Facsimile: 404-222-9212

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

**Counsel of record.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Procedural History..... 3

 B. Statement of Relevant Facts 5

HOW THE FEDERAL QUESTION WAS RAISED BELOW 9

REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED 9

 I. This Court Must Repudiate The Eleventh Circuit’s New Rule Requiring Federal Habeas Courts To Manufacture Reasons To Justify The Georgia Supreme Court’s Summary Denial Of A Certificate Of Probable Cause To Appeal Rather Than “Look Through” The Summary Denial To The Lower Court’s Reasoned Decision. 9

 A. This Court’s Decision In *Richter* Cannot Be Read To Silently Abrogate *Ylst*..... 10

 B. This Court Continues To Apply The *Ylst* Presumption Post-*Richter*..... 14

 C. The *Wilson* Majority’s Focus On Whether A Summary Denial Was Discretionary Or Not Creates A Distinction Without A Difference. 18

 D. Contrary To The *Wilson* Majority’s Lip-Service To Federalism/Comity Concerns, Its Interpretation Of *Richter* Mandates, Perversely, That Reviewing Federal Courts Disregard Georgia State Habeas Courts’ Time And Resource-Intensive Fact-Finding Process. 21

 II. This Court Must Rectify The Circuit Split Created By The *Wilson* Majority Opinion..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Bishop v. Warden, 726 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 11

Blystone v. Horn, 664 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 27

Bosse v. Oklahoma, Case No. 15-9173, 2016 U.S. Lexis 2030 (Oct. 11, 2016) 8

Brumfield v. Cain, 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015) passim

Burt v. Titlow, 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013)..... 15

Cannedy v. Adams, 706 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 27

Cannedy v. Adams, 733 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 27

Carey v. Saffold, 536 U.S. 214 (2002)..... 18

Cullen v. Pinholster, 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011)..... 17

Ferrell v. Hall, 640 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2011) 7

Foster v. Chatman, 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016) 9, 15

Gill v. Mecusker, 633 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 11, 13

Gissendaner v. Seaboldt, 735 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2013) 11

Grueninger v. Dir., Va. Dep't of Corr., 813 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2016) 27

Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011)..... passim

Hittson v. Chatman, 135 S. Ct. 2126 (2015)..... passim

Hittson v. Warden, 759 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2014) 8, 9, 11, 17

Hohn v. United States, 524 U. S. 236 (1998)..... 9

Johnson v. Williams, 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013)..... 5, 10, 15

Jones v. Warden, 753 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 10, 17

Kernan v. Hinojosa, 136 S. Ct. 1603 (2016) 15, 16

<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	15
<i>Lucas v. Warden</i> , 771 F.3d 785 (11th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Newland v. Hall</i> , 527 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2008)	4, 11
<i>Peters v. Rutledge</i> , 397 F.2d 731 (5th Cir. 1968)	23
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	7
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011).....	14, 19
<i>Sanchez v. Roden</i> , 753 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001).....	8
<i>Wilson v. Georgia</i> , 531 U.S. 838 (2000).....	3
<i>Wilson v. Humphrey</i> , Case No. 5:10-CV-489 MTT, 2013 WL 6795024 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 19, 2013)	1
<i>Wilson v. Terry</i> , 562 U.S. 1093 (2010).....	4
<i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , 774 F.3d 671 (11th Cir. 2014).....	1, 4
<i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , 834 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , Eleventh Circuit Case No. 14-10681-P	24
<i>Wogenstahl v. Mitchell</i> , 668 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Woodfox v. Cain</i> , 772 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015)	15
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016)	15
<i>Woolley v. Rednour</i> , 702 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Wright v. Moore</i> , 278 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	passim

State Cases

<i>Anglin v. Caldwell</i> , 227 Ga. 584 (1971)	25
<i>Butts v. State</i> , 546 S.E.2d 472 (Ga. 2001).....	7
<i>Gaines v. Sikes</i> , 272 Ga. 123 (2000).....	25
<i>Head v. Hopper</i> , 241 Ga. 164 (1978).....	25
<i>Head v. Thomason</i> , 276 Ga. 434 (2003)	24
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 273 Ga. 804 (2001)	12
<i>In re Carr</i> , 282 Ga. 138 (2007).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Caldwell</i> , 229 Ga. 548 (1972).....	23
<i>McCorquodale v. Stynchcombe</i> , 239 Ga. 138 (1977)	23
<i>Moore v. Palmateer</i> , 26 P.3d 191 (Ore. App. 2001).....	14
<i>Moore v. Palmateer</i> , 30 P.3d 1184 (Ore. 2001).....	15
<i>Pace v. Schofield</i> , Ga. Sup. Ct. No. S08E0349.....	26
<i>People v. Etherton</i> , 789 N.W.2d 478 (Mich. 2010).....	15
<i>Rivera v. Humphrey</i> , Ga. Sup. Ct. No. S13E0063	26
<i>Shorter v. Waters</i> , 275 Ga. 581 (2002)	25
<i>State ex rel. Scales v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 402 (La. 1998)	20
<i>State v. David Lee</i> , 946 So. 2d 174 (La. 2007)	20
<i>State v. Derrick Lee</i> , 181 So. 3d 631 (La. 2015)	20
<i>State v. Jacob</i> , 476 So.2d 333 (La. 1985)	20
<i>State v. Tillman</i> , No. 2015-KP-0635, 2015 La. LEXIS 1933 (La. Sept. 25, 2015)	20
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 284 Ga. 327 (2008).....	24
<i>Tollette v. Upton</i> , Ga. Sup. Ct. No. S13E1348	26

<i>Turpin v. Todd</i> , 268 Ga. 820 (1997)	25
<i>Turpin v. Todd</i> , 271 Ga. 386 (1999)	24
<i>Walker v. Houston</i> , 277 Ga. 470 (2003)	24
<i>Wilson v. Hall</i> , Butts Co. Superior Court Case No. 2001-V-38	2
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 271 Ga. 811 (1999)	3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2101.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	passim
MCR 6:508(D)(3)	17
O.C.G.A. § 9-14-40.....	23
O.C.G.A. § 9-14-48.....	23
O.C.G.A. § 9-14-49.....	12, 24

Rules

La. Sup. Ct. Rule 10(1)(a).....	20
Supreme Court Rule 11.....	2
